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PO Box 1293 

Albuquerque 

NM 87103 

www.cabq.gov 

August 14, 2023 
 
Raquel Alexis Pacheco 
Sam Sterling Architecture, LLC 
924 2ND St. NW, Suite C 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 
Re:      Kennedy Law Renovations 
 318 Elm St. SE 
 Traffic Circulation Layout 
 Engineer’s Stamp 08-11-23 (K15-D111) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Pacheco, 
 
The TCL submittal received 08-07-2023 is approved for Building Permit by Transportation. A copy 
of the stamped and signed plan will be needed for each of the building permit plans.  Please keep 
the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for Transportation. 
 
When the site construction is completed and an inspection for Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) is 
requested, use the original City stamped approved TCL for certification.  Redline any minor 
changes and adjustments that were made in the field.  A NM registered architect or engineer 
must stamp, sign, and date the certification TCL along with indicating that the development was 
built in “substantial compliance” with the TCL.  Submit this certification, the TCL, and a 
completed Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to the PLNDRS@cabq.gov for log in 
and evaluation by Transportation.  
 
Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to Building 
Safety to issue Final C.O.  To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call Building Safety at 
924-3690. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Ernest Armijo, P.E. 
Principal Engineer, Planning Dept. 
Development Review Services 
 
 
C: CO Clerk, File 
 
 
 

mailto:PLNDRS@cabq.gov
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HVAC/ELECTRICAL NOTES

A. Refurbish/service all existing HVAC / Mechanical / Electrical
equipment as necessary. Complete like-for-like replacement if
necessary and replace cooling coils and condenser.

B. Remove any unused equipment throughout.
C. Remove all existing ligth fixtures U.N.O.

GENERAL NOTES

A. Broken or cracked drivepad must be fixed or replaced with drivepad
per COA std.

B. Refer to sheet A701 - Exterior Elevations / Section Details for ADA
ramp detailing. Note ADA ramp max. running slope is 8.2%.
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KEYNOTES

1 Existing C.I.P. concrete retaining wall.

2 Demolish existing stair and reconnect for continuous guardrail.

3 Existing CMU retaining wall for exterior mechanical yard.

4 Building footprint below.

5 Patch existing chimney.

6 Existing skylights to be removed and replaced.

7 Existing chimney to remain.

8 Earth-toned crusher fines. Santa Fe brown or similar. Compact at East
Courtyard unless noted otherwise.

9 Existing power utility pole.

10 Existing fire hydrant.

11 Main electrical service.

12 Existing gas meter.

13 New CMU trash enclosure. See Dumpster Enclosure Details A701.

14 Remove dried existing plants and replenish existing 1 1/2" round gravel
and new landscaping as need.

15 Galvanized, inground Bike rack from
https://www.madrax.com/metro-bike-rack-met. See cutsheet for footing
detail.

16 2 Cubic Yd. dumpster in new enclosure. N.I.C

17 1" diameter raw steel pipe security fence set in continuous 18" deep x 8"
wide concrete footing with (1) #4 continuous rebar.

18 New landscaping. See Landscape Legend.

19 Existing trees to be demolished.

20 Area of new curb cut at sidewalk. Match existing slope. TO NOT EXCEED
1/8" / 1'-0".

21 Existing boulders (7); relocated from current location on-site.

22 New trees. See Landscape legend.

23 Attach metal mesh to wall with 1" standoffs for 6 silk vines.

24 Existing B.U.R roofing. Minor patching and repairs as necessary.

25 Light exposed aggregate.

26 COA Solid Waste standard-issue recycling bin. N.I.C.

27 3"x3" steel tube latch post.

28 Existing Roof.

29 Demolish existing parking bumpers and replace with new precast parking
bumpers (19).

30 ADA parking sign from 2" diam. black iron steel pipe typ. per 66-7-352.4C
NMSA 1978 "Violators are Subject to Fine and/or Towing" and ANSI
502.7 "Van Accessible". See Detail A1 on this sheet.

31 Provide motorcycle parking space with "M.C" (12"Hx12"W white lettering)
pavement marking. Provide 4" wide permanent white pavement paint.

1 : 80
C1

Accessible Parking Stall - Single

1/4" = 1'-0"
B1

Accessible Parking Signage

Existing Guardrail at existing 
property lineExterior of Building (Looking North) East Courtyard from Lead Ave. SE

D1A D1B D1C

No. Description Date

2 Permit Comments (C1) 7/14/23

3 Permit Comments (C2) 8/9/23

4 Permit Comments (TCL) 8/11/23

2

3

3Approved for access by the Solid Waste Department
for a 2-cubic yard Swanson and 1-96 gallon recycle cart.
The Swanson container must be made accessible between 
the hours of 5AM and 8PM. The recycle cart is to be placed 
out at the curb by 7AM. Herman Gallegos 07-27-23
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GENERAL NOTES 

A. NO NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM ADDED.
B. Fire department acess "Knox Box" to be provided adjacent to

primary building entry.
C. Per NFPA 10 - Table 13.6.1.2 - All portions of the building shall be

within 75ft of travel distance to any portable fire extinguisher.

ZONING ANALYSIS:

Address: 318 Elm St SE. Albuquerque NM 87102

Zoning per CABQ IDO: MX-L Mixed Use Low-Intensity Zone District
Allowable Use per IDO Table 4-2-1
Land Uses Office, Personal Business Services, Small

Alteration Level (2015 IEBC): Alternation Level 1

Construction Type (IBC 2018 602): IIIB

Sprinklered / Non-Sprinklered: Non-Sprinklered

OCCUPANCY  GROUP (IBC 304) - B (Business) - UNCHANGED

Existing SF  SF of Work 
BUILDING AREA (Existing) 5,368 SF 5,240 SF

TOTAL SF OF WORK 5,240SF

REQUIRED HYDRANTS - UNCHANGED
Fire Flow Requirement (IFC Table B105.1(2))

Fire Flow Calculation Area, Type IIIB: 0-5,900SF
Fire Flow Required: 1,500 GPM

 Provided (existing) 
Required Number of Hydrants (IFC Table C102.1)

FF Requirement 1,750 or less = 1  (1) 
 see location on sheet

Parking Requirements
Per IDO Section 5-5 Parking and Loading

IDO Table 5-5-1 - Vehicle Parking

Use : Offices

IDO Table 5-5-4 - Motorcycle Parking

Provided Parking Spaces

19 spaces req. 

Total Parking Spaces Req. by 
Table 5-5-1

19 spaces req. 

IDO Motorcycle parking 
requirement

1 space

1 space

Required

Provided

IDO Table 5-5-5 - Bicycle Parking

2 space

Provided 2 space

Required

SSA
924 2nd St NW Suite C,  Albuquerque, NM   87102 505.232.2520
Sam Sterling Architecture, LLC
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